# | \$40.00 24937

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM633859

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wittenstein SE		03/10/2021	Corporation: GERMANY

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Orthofix S.r.l.	
Street Address:	Via Vittor Pisani 16	
City:	Milano	
State/Country:	ITALY	
Postal Code:	20124	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ITALY	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2493792	INTENS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6173957013

Email: nharris@lalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Nathan T. Harris

**Address Line 1:** 60 State Street, 23rd Floor

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	O2013-4000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nathan T. Harris
SIGNATURE:	/Nathan T. Harris/
DATE SIGNED:	03/23/2021

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=20210319\_OFX279Q US trademark assignment#page1.tif source=20210319\_OFX279Q US trademark assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007229 FRAME: 0720

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK (this "Assignment") is made and entered into effective this 26<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2020, by and between WITTENSTEIN SE, a Germany corporation, having its registered office in Walter-Wittenstein-Strasse 1, 97999 Igersheim, Germany, ("Assignor") and ORTHOFIX S.R.L., an Italian limited liability company duly organized and existing under the Italian law, VAT No. 08976680150 having its registered office in Via Vittor Pisani 16, Milano (MI) 20124 Italy, and its principal place of business in Via delle Nazioni 9. Bussolengo (VR) 37012 Italy, ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns any and all rights in and to a trademark registered in the United States of America as identified in the hereto attached Schedule A (the "Trademark");

WHEREAS, Assignce wishes to acquire from the Assignor, and the Assignor wishes to assign and transfer to the Assignce, all of the Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, and the good will associated therewith;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have executed an Intellectual Property Sale and Assignment Agreement, whose terms supersede this agreement and shall govern the relationship between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE;

WHEREAS, the parties, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, on March 26, 2020 the Assignor has assigned, sold, transferred and set over to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, who hereby confirm to have accepted, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, together with all the goodwill of Assignor's business in connection with which the Trademark has been used or is intended to be or may be used, and all claims, if any, which may have arisen thereunder prior to the date of this Assignment, and the right to recover for damages and profits and all other remedies for past, present and future infringements of the Trademark.

ASSIGNOR

WITTENSTEIN SE Walter-Wittenstein-Siralle 1 97898 Igersheim - Germany

WITTENSTEIN GREEN

Printed Name: Gerd Schneider

Title: Nanostructure Technology Engineer,

Date: 10. March 201

Patent Department

ASSIGNEE

ORTHOFIX S.R.L.

Printed Name: Attilio Adami

"Title: Director General

Date: 13. MARCH - 221

# SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Filing Date	Application No.	Registration date	Panistration No.
INTENS	October 23, 1998	75575381	October 2, 2001	2493792

W

**RECORDED: 03/23/2021** 

\_\_\_\_

TRADEMARK REEL: 007229 FRAME: 0722